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October 10, 1996

Ms. Ilene Herbold, Project Manager
S&W Services

One Remington Park Place
Cazenovia, New York 13035

Re:  Shop Submittal No. 1A
GIC Sherburne Site
Landfarm Cell
S&W File No. 1587.26

Dear llene:

[ have reviewed and approved Shop Submittal 1A, including the additional information provided by
Nick Capozza related to the specifications referred to in the supplier’s warranty. One copy of the
approved submittal is attached to this letter for your files.

Very truly yours,

Diane K. Clark, D.E.
Senior Engineer, Site Remediation

DKC/ts

Attachment

ce: David Chiusano, NYSDEC (w/o attachment)

) One Remington Park Drive
HERDRCO2.wpd . - Cozenovia, New York 13035
(315)655-8161 Fax(315}655-4180

}

New York * Connecticut * New Hompihire * Maryland » Massachusetts



PLEASE DELIVER TO: __Ms, llene Herbold

PERSON TRANSMITTING:[
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IRA D. CONKLIN & SONS, INC.

§2-94 STEWART AYENUE » P.O. BOX 7457 ¢ NEWBURGH. N.Y. 12350
TELEPHONE (G14) 5611512 « Fax (914} 5611758

851 VAN RENSSELAER ST., SYRACUSE, NY 13202
Telephone: (3135)473-4327

FAX # (914)561-1798 - Newburgh. NY
FAX # (315)473-5264 - Syracuse. NY

TO:

COMPANY:_Sterns & Whesler Services, Ing. FAN#GI34180

# OF PAGES (including coversheet) . _ 4 ... . DATE  _. . 10/1/36 TIME:

FROM:

SUBJECT: __Certificate of Compliance

(et far/s&ws, wps




‘RS

Reet misstes, .

e 157
e e ———s - 4=

Albtrrenn ™
[T ST R
B MER B2
Truw et
e o
NaatEtilY
Jhaswa i 1RG0
1 et

26 September 1996

JRA D. CONKLIN & SONS, IMC.
351 VAN RENSSELAER ST. °
SYRACUSE  NY ZiP: 13202

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

Muterial: Griffolyn TX1200

Sales Urder No: 22629
Your Purchase Ordsr Ne: 62482

The material provided for this order meets or sxcoeds anl Reef Iodusires mamifacturing
aud Quality Asgurance $pecifications. Lnclosed i3 a copy of the wanranty %or the
aterial,
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Paga 2.

BEEF INDUSTRLIES LINER WARRANTY

Rea? Tudustries, Inc, (Reef) warrauncs that the purcheser aust bae sarigfied with
tha Beef liner he bas purchased and thac the licec shall be free from defects in
material and workwanship at the time of the 3ale or Reef will replace the liuar
ot refund the purchase price at the purchaser's optlos, If puzchasar mnotifies
Reef of zhe defect prior to isstallacfon of the limer and within six {8) manchs
pt purshasa, Reel disclaims all twplied warrantiez, ingluding any implied
warzanty of merchantability, and beczuse Reef has no control over the actual end
use or canditions of use, Resf disclaime any implled warranty of ficness for a

pactlicular pucposs,

feef shall under ag circumstances be respousible for incidental er zongsequeatial
damages resuliing form the sala or use of Reaf products.,

CERTIFICATE OF EXEMPTIOH

The Hazacd Cormunication Acr as defined inm 29 CFR1910. 1200 stales that
asnufzcrurers are requirsd to supply Material Safety Data Sheels (MSDSTa) Eox

the products when they ars saipped. Items rhat do not apply to this regulatfon
are thoge classified ag "artizles™.

The macerials provided to your cowpary sce classifled as "#rricles” szud as sugh,
do not reguire MSDS's,

should additicmal iufarmation be required, please  contact your  sales

representativa,

TUTAL P.i2
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TERMS AND CONWDITICNS JF EALES

1. The terma and conditions herein contained congritute the entire contract
between the pactiss hez=to and 10 aumendment, medd flcarien, owmisaien.
alteratica, or arny other deviation from the terms hereon ~ontained will
beccme binding on the seller withouk soller's prior writien comgent.

2. Consular fees for legallzing favoives, stsmping bills of ladivg, o other
documedts reguired by the laws of any coomity or destization are mnol
ircluded in quotaticng sr selling prizes. Purchaser snal!l assume all
responsibility for such sharges and/or docvmentation.

4., 8eller shall net be lisble for any breack of this comtract by an act cf
God, civil dnserzezticn or disobedlerce, pestilence, war, BCLE of third
partizs not under direct coatred of the selier. Ssller 2esumis u Tizbilicy
for damegs arising out of fgiture ro deliver gocds 25 pronised.

4. Aoy and all dispures arising hersumder s2all be snveraned by the laws of the
Btatz of Texas.

REEF INDUSTRIES LIMITED WARRANTY

Reef imdusrries. Imc. wartants that the product will be free from defeziz in
workmanshZp, and ahall <conform to the wpacifizations -ontained herein, §F any,
for one vear from date of shipmzut. THERE “ARE NO OTHER WARAWTIES, EXPRESS OR
IMPLIED . TUE FOREGOING LIMITED WARPANTY IS EXCLCSIVE AND WCT TRANSFERABLE AND IS
SIVEN ¥ LIED QF ALL OTUER WARRANTYES, INCLODING ANY VARRANTY OF YERCHANTABILITY
JR PITHESS FOR A FPARTICULAR PURPDSE. ~H1S WAKRANTY DCES NOT APPLY TC HEEF
vRCOUCTS DESICHATED VSUBSTANDARD". SUCH "SUBSTANDARD" PRCDUCTS ARE SOLC AS IS
WHERE IS WITHOUT ANY WARRANTT, EXPRESS CR IMPLIED.

Reef's optiom, any Reef produst

2eef Induseries, Ine. will rapair or replace, at
ootira of slain 18 made ta Reel

dufevilve in workmanship or mmtceial, Lf written
within one year frem date of shipoent. In  the aveat Reef zeplaces the groduct
with 2 mew similsr product, buyer agrees to pay Reef aa amount egual to the
bereunder mulsiplied by 2 fraztion {X) the
numeretsr of which is the number uf calendar days Exom the data af shipwent
until buyer notified Reef of a datant slaim, and (I) the dezeminater of which £s
363, It Is agresd that such replsesaent or cepair 13 the sxclusive remedy
avzilabla from Reef should any of Reef's products prove defsctive. Reef shall
ender mo circumstaaces be vespomsible or liable [or incidental or comgequential
demages xzcaulring from the zale or uas af Hepf's producis-

gurchuse prlee paid by buyer

Frn R 30250« Hoexatrom, Foans frarEnlsg
Fed 700 QST LS Tl Frees 230874 0 Cananday Tt Frees RN-SHT-5040
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Reef Industries, Inc.
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S&W Services
I Remington Park Dr.

7 October 19496

ATTN: Mr. Nicholas Capozza

Casenovia. NY 130335

RE: IRA D, CONKLIN & SONS, INC.
851 VAN RENSSLELAER ST.
SYRACUSE NY ZIP: 13202

Marterial:

Sales Order No;
Your Purchass Order No:

Invoice #;

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLTANCE

Criffolyn TX1200 Black
22629

62482

485985

The material provided for this order meets or exceads all Reef Industries manufacturing
and Quality Assurance Specifications as outlined on the enclosed specification sheet.

Dcnﬁm
Technical Director

Encl:

Griffolyn TX1200 Specifications
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Material - TX1200

Property

Standard Weight

3" Tensile strength @ break -MD
-TD

3" Elongation @ break -MD
-TD
Tengue Tear -MD
-TD
PPT resistance - MD
-TD
Dart Impact strength
Cold Impact strenght

Hot Air Shrink (170°F)

FoiJ Box F0250 = Hansione, Toevets 77200002003

ASTM

D-2103

C-882 mod

D-882 mod.
D-2261
D-2582

£-1709
D-1709 mod.
D-12C4

Value

34 |bs/1000 #*

80 Ibf

3000 psi

g0 Ibf

3000 psi

850%

£50%

¢.0 Ibf

8.0 ibf

23 |bf

23 Ibf

€00 grams
-40 °F

<2.0% Total area

DLSAL Toll Proew: SOULZGT 0T s Cerrardes Tall Frin SO0/ 53706 18

Tel FL3/507 2000 ¢ Fax: T1SO71002
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C@A Stearns&Wheler,11.c

ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERS & SCIENTISTS

September 24, 1996

Ms. Ilene Herbold, Project Manager
S&W Services

One Remington Park Place
Cazenovia, New York 13035

Re:  Review of Shop Submittal No. 1
GIC Sherburne Landfarm Cell
S&W File No. 1587.26

Dear Ilene:

D

Stearns & Wheler has reviewed the two copies of Shop Submittal Ne. 1 provided by Ira D. Conklin
& Sons (IDC). From the information included in the submittal, the material IDC plans on using for

the reinforced polyethylene cover material is as specified in Part 2 of Specification 02407. However,

the submittal has been stamped “Revise and Resubmit” because the following items were not included

with this submittal:

»  Copies of manufacturers quality control certificates for each roll or panel, in accordance with

Specification Section 02407, Part 1.03A.

»  Reports of tests conducted to verify conformance with quality control testing requirements

(Specification Section 02407, Part 1.03B).

»  Copy of supplier’s warranty (Specification Section 02407, Part 1.03C).

I understand the contractor will be providing the required information soon. As the material and

supplier are identical to that specified, we expect to be able to review the revised submittal in a timely

manner and not delay the project. Should you have any questions, please call.

Very truly yours,

Diane K. Clark, DE.
Senior Engineer, Site Remediation

DKC/ts
Attachment

cc: David Chiusano, NYSDEC - Albany

HERDRCO1.wpd Cne Remington Park Orive

Cazenovia, New York 13035
(315)455-8161 Fox(315)655-4180

New Tork + Connecneut = Naw Hamoshire + Marylend + Massachusens
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Stearns & Wheler, LiC

MEMORANDUM

TO: [.M.Herbold
T.L.Hineline, File 1587.3

FROM: D.K.Clark

DATE: September 23, 1996

RE: Contractor’s Submittal

Landfarm Cell Cover Material

The submittal provided by Don Fletcher of Ira D. Conklin included only catalog-cut type
information on the material specified for the landfarm cell cover material. My review of the
material indicated that the Griffolyn TX-1200 is exactly the material we specified. However, the
major items to be covered in the submittal were not included. The following items were not
included:

o Copies of manufacturers quality control certificates for each roll or panel of reinforced
polyethylene cover in accordance with Specification Section 02407, Part 1.03 A.

o Copy of supplier’s warranty. (Specification Section 0247, Part 1.03 C.)

From the submittal it appeared that the tests conducted to verify conformance with the quality
control testing requirements is correct,

Stearns & Wheler does not want to delay the project, however, we feel the QC and warranty
information is important to obtain before the material arrives on site. Please let me know if Don
Fletcher is able to obtain the information in a timely fashion tfrom his supplier, and stiil keep the
project on schedule.



Stearns & Wheler, LLC

MEMORANDUM
TO: .M. Herbold, S&W Services, Inc.
FROM: D.K. Clark
DATE: September 13, 1996
RE: Contractor’s Work Plan for GIC Sherburne Landfarm Cell Construction
Project
CC: T.L. Hineline, Stearns & Wheler File 1587.5

D. Chiusano, via Fax

David Chiusano of the NYSDEC and I have finished reviewing the Work Plan prepared for the
landfarm cell construction project at the GIC Sherburne site. We are in agreement that a few
items need clarification before the contractor begins construction on Monday. The following

summarizes the discussion between Stearns & Wheler and the NYSDEC on Friday, September
13, 1996.

At this time more detail on three items should be provided by the contractor. First, the schedule,
as presented now, appears to say the corrugated piping will be installed before the contaminated
soil is removed. As the piping is supposed to be installed from approximately 3 feet below grade
to 6.5 feet below grade how this will be done within the sequence provided is unclear. Some
clarification on the sequence of excavation in the area of the contaminated soil and details as to
how the piping will be installed should be included (for example, will use of a trench box be
required). This should, then, assist both the S&W Services field rep and the NYSDEC field rep
in assessing if the project is progressing as designed.

The second issue needing clarification relates to the Contractor’s plans for draining free liquids
from the contaminated soil. This has been a concern of the NYSDEC since the first design
submittal. As the Department has allowed us to construct the cell without a liner with the
stipulation that any contaminated soil placed in the cell be absent of free-draining liquids, we
should be careful to provide them information as to how this will be accomplished. The
addendum provided by Don Fletcher just states, “If stockpiling of contaminated soil is needed, it
will be placed on poly, have boom containing free liquids and liquids will be pumped into 17H
drums.” More detail on how the poly will be pitched, how free liquids will be collected, and the
type of poly would be helpful. In addition, clarification on the how the boom will remove the
liquids would be helpful. Is this to be used as part of the soil staging, or does this refer to the
contract requirements for a boom to be placed in the excavation for recovery of free-phase
petroleum which may be encountered during the excavation?



Finally, as Stearns & Wheler was reluctant to dictate the “means and methods” by which the
contractor would create a decon pad and do the decon in the field, it was decided to allow the
contractor the flexibility of doing it his own way and include the requirements that he include
decontamination procedures in the Work Plan. More details should be provided concerning the
means and methods decon will be performed.

One specific comment pertaining to the wording in the Work Plan is that all waste waters will be
drummed on site and staged per Stearns & Wheler directions. However, the drummed liquids are
to be moved to the Kenyon Press property and staged there. This should be clarified. The
information was faxed to Dick Brazell yesterday for the Emergency Permit. He will be contacted
today to verify the permit will be signed by Monday.

Finally, the contract documents required that the Work Plan include planned waste disposal
methods for both hazardous and non-hazardous waste materials generated during construction. If
the contractor is not handling this issue it should be noted.

After consulting with the contractor please advise Dave Chiusano and myself if this matter can
be resolved prior to Monday, September 16. Although it is not our intention to deiay the start of
the project, we feel that these matters should be resolved prior to construction so that the field
people can provide appropriate construction oversight.



DATE:
FAX #:

B\ S&W Services, Inc.

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE

This facsimile transmission, including this Cover Sheet and any accompanying documents (individually and
collectively, "the Transmission"), contains information for Stearns & Wheler. The transmission is intended solely
for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed and may contain information that is privileged.
confidential, and or otherwise exempt from disclosure under applicable law,

If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient or the employee or agent responsible for delivering the
Transmission to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any reading , copying, dissemination.
distribution, taking of any action in reliance on the contents of the Transmission or other use of this Transmission or
its substance is strictly prohibited, If you have received this Transmission in error, you are directed to call us collect
10 arrange for the return of the Transmission at our expense.

FACSIMILE MESSAGE TRANSMITTAL FORM

13-Sep-96
(518} 457-7743

We are sending you 3 pages (including this one).

Please deliver the following pages to:

NAME:

Mr. David Chiusano

NYSDEC

DEPARTMENT: Div. of Environmental Remediation

FROM: llene Herbold, Project Manager
JOB #:

RE: GIC Sherburne
COMMENTS:

Contractor's work plan comment reply. Please call early on Monday.

'F YOU DO NOT RECEIVE ALL PAGES, PLEASE CALL US AS SOON AS POSSIBLE. THANK YOU.

0o ek fo DK, LG

One Remington Park Drive
Cazenovia, New York 13035
Phone: (315) 655 - 4953
Fax: (315) 655 - 2285
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IRA D. CONKLIN & SONS, INC.

92-94 STEWART AVENUE + PO. BOX 7457 » NEWBURGH, N.Y. 12850
TELEPHONE (914) SET-1512 « FAx (914) 561-7798

851 Van Rensselzer St.
Syracuse, New York 13202
Phone: (315)473-4357  Fax: (315)473-5264

September 13, 1996

Ms, Ilene Herbold FAX: 655-41380
Stermns & Wheeter Services, Inc.

One Remington Park Drive

Cazenovia, New York 13035

Subj: Reply to memo from D K. Clark dated September 13, 1996

Dear Ilene:

As requested, I am addressing the memo from D. K. Clark dated September 13,
1996,

ITEM [;
Piping will be pre-assembled and lowered into the excavated area. If entry
into the excavated area is required, the area will be sloped in accordance
with OSHA 29CFR 1926.652 requirements.

ITEM 2:
Decon pad will he constructed with 2x4s. poiy, and sorbent boom
Location, size, and pitch will be decided at the time it is constructed (f
needed) to the needs of the project.

ITEM 3:
Drums of waste water will be pumped uiilizing a sandpiper pump or
vacuum truck and transported to the treatment arca as soon as we are
issued an emergency transportation permiit.

ITEM 4:
Decon will take place in the existing decon pad if one is constructed as in

item #2 or one will be constructed to meet the needs for our equipment at
the end of our project.



1A 3 CXOMKLIN I EFTARLIS- D O O O SCAMOIRRA,

MMEOENT . i VICE PASRIOENT

IRA D. CONKLIN & SONS, INC.

92-94 STEWART AVENUE *» PO, BOX 7437 » NEWBURGH. N.Y, 12880
TELEPHONE (914 SB1-1512 « Fax (914} 5617796

Ms. Tlene Herbold
Sterns & Wheeler Services, Inc,
Subj: Reply to memo from DK, Clark dated September 13, 1996

page 2

ITEM 5:
Decon procedures are enclosed in our Health and Safety Plan.

IDC thanks you for the opportuity to provide you with an explanation and for the
opportunity to be of service. If you have any questions, please teel free to give me
acall

Sincerely,

& SONS, INC. (IDC)

{rec-2 w3 wps

TOTAL P.B2
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L@fi) S&W Services, Inc.

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE

This facsimile transmission, including this Cover Sheet and any accompanying documents (individually and
collectively, "the Transmission"), contains information for Stearns & Wheler. The transmission is intended solely
for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed and may contain information that is privileged.
confidential, and or otherwise exempt trom disclosure under applicable law.

If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient or the employee or agent responsible for delivering the
Transmission to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any reading , copying, dissemination.
distribution, taking of any action in reliance on the contents of the Transmission or other use of this Transmission or
its substance is strictly prohibited. If you have received this Transmission in error, you are directed to call us coliect
to arrange for the return of the Transmission at our expense.

FACSIMILE MESSAGE TRANSMITTAL FORM

DATE: 15-Sep-96
FAX #: (518)457-7743

We are sending you 2 pages (including this one).

Please deliver the foilowing pages to:

NAME: Mr. David Chiusano
NYSDEC
DEPARTMENT: Div. of Environmental Remediation
FROM: [lene Herbold. Project Manager
JOB #:
RE: General Instrument Sherburne. Landfarm Cell Construction
COMMENTS:

Qne Remington Park Drive
Cazenovia, Naw York 13035
Phone: (315) 655 - 4953
Fax: (315) 655 - 2235
¥ YOU DO NOT RECEIVE ALL PAGES, PLEASE CALL US AS SOON AS POSSIBLE. THANK YOU,



S&W SERVICES

TO: David Chiusano, NYSDEC
FROM: [lene Herbold
DATE: September 15, 1996

RE: General Instrument - Sherburne

The following are some brief clarifications of Ira D. Conklin’s response (dated 9/13/96) to DEC
and Stearns & Wheler, LLC comments on their work plan (dated 9/10/96) and work plan
addendum (dated 9/11/96).

(1) As youand I discussed, any containment area needed for staging and draining of
contaminated soil and for decontamination will be lined with 2 layers of 6-mil polyethylene
sheeting. Soil will be moving on and off this sheeting at frequent intervals allowing for
inspection of the integrity of the sheeting.

(2) I faxed the appropriate pages of Ira D. Conklin’s HASP discussing decontamination
procedures to you. Please let me know if you did not receive this information.

(3) As discussed during the preconstruction meeting, General Instrument requested that free
product, used sorbent booms and pads, and PPE generated during construction will be drummed
and staged on site for later disposal. [ra D. Conklin wiil not be responsible for this disposal. As
required by the contract documents, drummed waste water will be transported to and treated in
the groundwater treatment system at the Kenyon Press facility.

Please call me with any additional comments or questions you may have.

cc: Diane Clark, Stearns & Wheler, LLC






